
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Lake Administration Committee 

on Friday, 6 October 2017, at 10.00 a.m. 

in the The Marchesi Centre, Holly Road, Windermere  LA23 2AF 

 
 

Committee Membership 

South Lakeland District Council 

Roger Bingham 
Andrew Butcher 

Stan Collins 
David Evans 
Gill Gardner 

Brenda Gray (Vice-Chairman) 
John Holmes 
Dyan Jones 
Mel Mackie 

Annie Rawlinson 
Vivienne Rees 

Sue Sanderson (Chairman) 
Graham Vincent 

Phil Walker 
David Williams 
Mark Wilson 

 

Lakes Parish Council 

Leslie Johnson Fiona Sparrow Philip Thompson 

Windermere Town Council 

Kathleen Atkinson 

Jennifer Borer 

Leith Hallatsch 

Peter Jewell 

Adrian Legge 

 
Wednesday, 27 September 2017 
 
Debbie Storr, Director of Policy and Resources (Monitoring Officer) 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Paul Rogers 

 

Telephone: 01539 793497 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  APOLOGIES   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

2  MINUTES  5 - 10 

 To authorise the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2017 (copy attached). 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the item in Part II of the Agenda should be considered in 
the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   

 Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make representations 
or present a deputation or petition at this meeting should apply to do so before 
the commencement of the meeting.  Information on how to make the application 
can be obtained by viewing the Council’s Website www.southlakeland.gov.uk or 
by contacting the Committee Services Team on 01539 733333. 
 
(1) Questions and Representations 
 
 To receive any questions or representations which have been received 

from members of the public. 
 
(2) Deputations and Petitions 
 
 To receive any deputations or petitions which have been received from 

members of the public. 

 

6  PROGRESS REPORT  11 - 12 

 To consider an update on progress relating to decisions made at previous 
meetings of the Committee, as at 27 September 2017. 

 

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


7  WINDERMERE - LAKE ACTION PLAN 2017-2022  13 - 78 

 To consider adopting the Windermere Lake Action Plan 2017-2022.  

8  LAKE WINDERMERE FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19  79 - 92 

 To consider proposals for Fees and Charges relating to Windermere Lake and 
the Lake Wardens from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019. 

 

PART II   

Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph number)  

 

9  UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASES AND ENCROACHMENTS  
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
- Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 

privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

93 - 100 

 To update Members about commercial leases and annual encroachments 
around the Lake and the current position in relation to debt recovery actions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
30.06.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

LAKE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Lake Administration Committee held in the 
District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Friday, 30 June 2017, at 
11.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

Roger Bingham 
Andrew Butcher 

Stan Collins 
David Evans 
Brenda Gray 

 

John Holmes 
Dyan Jones 
Mel Mackie 

Vivienne Rees 
Sue Sanderson 

 

Graham Vincent 
Phil Walker 

David Williams 
Mark Wilson 

 

Representing Lakes Parish Council 
 

Leslie Johnson 
 

Fiona Sparrow 
 

Philip Thompson 
 

Representing Windermere Town Council 
 

Kathleen Atkinson 
Leith Hallatsch 

 

Peter Jewell 
Adrian Legge 

 

  
 

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors Gill Gardner and  
Annie Rawlinson, and Windermere Town Councillor Jennifer Borer. 
 

Officers 
 

Frankie Flannigan Lake and Parking Services Officer 

Jason Habbershon Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer 

Anthea Lowe Solicitor to the Council 

Jim Maguire Community and Leisure Manager 

David Sykes Director People and Places 

Sion Thomas Corporate Asset Manager 

 

LA/1 CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Sue Sanderson be re-elected as Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing year. 
 

LA/2 VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Brenda Gray be re-elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

LA/3 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 7 April 2017. 
 

Page 5

Item No.2



2 
30.06.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

LA/4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

LA/5 TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference and the Agreement for the Constitution of the 
Lake Administration Committee be noted. 
 

LA/6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That the items in Part II of the agenda be dealt with following the exclusion of 
the press and public. 
 

LA/7 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
have been received in respect of this meeting. 
 

LA/8 WINDERMERE LAKE USERS FORUM  
 
Carole Shaw, Chairman of the Windermere Lake User Forum (WLUF), outlined the 
concerns, both for the Lake and its users, raised by lake users with representatives of the 
WLUF. Some of the concerns were in response to new proposals, while some were 
repeated comments from previous years. 
 
Ms Shaw drew attention to a perceived lack of investment to meet the identified needs of 
boat users and explained that although investment in public transport had clearly taken 
place, not enough had been done to provide boat users with shore access at main visitor 
destinations. She noted that the proposed Windermere Lake Action Plan recognised this, 
but felt that there was no action set out which would address the issue. Ms Shaw explained 
that, in many cases, the requirements to make the lakeshore more accessible to boat users 
would not be excessive. 
 
Referring to a lack of progress on collaborative working regarding the provision of 
“destinations” for lake users, Ms Shaw explained that there was a need for partnership 
working between South Lakeland District Council, the Lake District National Park Authority 
and the WLUF to identify 
[...]
within Ms Shaw’s report to the 
Council undercutting commercial operators. It was emphasised that any surplus was 
reinvested to improve services at Lake Windermere and the surrounding area. The 
Community and Leisure Manager explained that the Council offered different services to 
those of commercial operators on the Lake. SLDC provided 27 berths. There were 
approximately 900 commercial berths on the Lake. He also reminded Members that the 
committee cycle required that the fees and charges for Lake Windermere be published in 
October each year, and that, because of this, commercial operators were able to set their 
own fees based on those of the Council and not vice-versa. 
 
Following a request from Members, Ms Shaw agreed that future reports from the 
Windermere Lake User Forum would indicate issues raised by each of the constituent 
groups on the User Forum, in order to provide the Committee with a better idea of the 
nature of the problems being raised. 
 

LA/9 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director People and Places presented a report updating Members on progress made 
on decisions taken at previous meetings of the Committee, with particular focus on the 
developments regarding the Windermere Lake Action Plan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/10 DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO APPROVE LEASE TERMS  
 
The Director People and Places presented a report which had been produced following a 
discussion which had taken place at the Committee’s last meeting in April 2017. The report 
set out an opportunity for the Lake Administration Committee to delegate authority to the 
Director People and Places to determine the length of encroachment leases.  
 
The Council’s property services provider, Lambert Smith Hampton (LSH), had existing 
delegated authority to negotiate and agree terms for leases for a period of up to nine years. 
However, the option of a longer term could be used by LSH as part of the negotiating 
position on the overall terms of a lease. In case
[...]
RESOLVED – That the Director People and Places be delegated authority to determine the 
length of encroachment leases as described within paragraphs 3.5 to 3.9 of the report, 
subject to the clarification regarding the period covered being between ten and 25 years as 
set out above. 
 

LA/11 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2017-18  
 
The Director People and Places introduced a report which requested the nominations for 
Members to act as representatives to the Windermere Lake Management Working Group, 
which was to replace the Windermere Management Strategy Working Group following its 
dissolution. He explained that, subject to the adoption of the Windermere Lake Action Plan 
2017-22 in October 2017, it was being recommended that the Windermere Lake 
Management Group be appointed to enable the transition to a new Action Plan Delivery 
Group. 
 
The Committee Services/Scrutiny Officer confirmed that the membership of the group 
would remain four district councillors (to include the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Lake Administration Committee), one co-opted member from Windermere Town Council 
and one co-opted member from Lakes Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That  
 
(1) the report on the work of the Windermere Management Strategy Joint Working 
Group for the period 2016/17 be noted; and 
 
(2) the following representatives be appointed to serve on the Windermere Lake 
Management Working Group/Action Plan Delivery Group for the forthcoming year:- 
 

 Sue Sanderson (Chairman of the Lake Administration Committee); 

 Brenda Gray (Vice-Chairman of the Lake Administration Committee); 

 Graham Vincent; 

 Phil Walker; 

Page 8



5 
30.06.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 Leslie Johnson (Lakes Parish Council); and 

 Jennifer Borer (Windermere Town Council). 
 

LA/12 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated. 
 

LA/13 FERRY NAB UPDATE 
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
An update regarding the works at Ferry Nab, Windermere was presented by the Corporate 
Asset Manager. 
 
Following discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/14 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASES AND ANNUAL ENCROACHMENTS 
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 
- Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 

be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council presented a report which provided Members with an update on 
commercial leases and annual encroachments around the Lake and the current position in 
relation to debt recovery actions. The report also provided an update on the work of the 
Lake Administration Task and Finish Group and a proposal that this now be dissolved. 
Members felt that the work of the Task and Finish Group had been well conveyed, and that 
a final formal report would not be required. 
 
Members expressed their thanks to the Solicitor to the Council for her work. 
 
Members were also asked to consider the terms of the Lease to Lakeland Arts Trust in 
respect of the Steamboat Museum and the inclusion of a clause to permit sub-letting part of 
the premises. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Director People and Places be authorised to approve the final terms of the 
Lease to Lakeland Arts Trust in respect of the Steamboat Museum to include provisions to 
permit the subletting of part as set out in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.4 of the report; and 
 
(3) that the Lake Administration Task and Finish Group, created on 5 June 2015 for the 
purpose of assisting with debt recovery matters, be dissolved. 
 

Page 9



6 
30.06.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

LA/15 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 p.m. 

Page 10



LAKE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

PROGRESS REPORT: as at 27 September 2017 

Minute 
no. 

Report Title Committee 
Date 

Progress Due date Officer 
 

LA/21 Lake User Forum 
Engagement 
Protocol 

5 October 
2012 

The Lake User Forum meets on Monday 25th 
September.  A verbal update will be provided at the 
meeting. 

This is an 
ongoing 
item 
 

David 
Sykes 
 
 

LA/20 Windermere 
Strategy 

3 October 
2014 

Windermere Management Strategy is on the Agenda. 

 

6th October 
2017 

 
David 
Sykes 
 
 

LA/20 Progress Report -
Works at Ferry 
Nab Boathouse 
(Showers/WC 
facilities etc.) 

7 October 
2016 

There is no update at this time. April 2018 Sion 
Thomas 

  

P
age 11

Item
 N

o.6



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



1 
 

South Lakeland District Council 

Lake Administration Committee 

6 October 2017 

Cabinet 

25 October 2017 

Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-2022 

 

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Sue Sanderson - Chair of the Lake 
Administration Committee  

and  

Councillor Graham Vincent – Economy and Assets 
Portfolio Holder 

REPORT FROM: David Sykes – Director People and Places 

REPORT AUTHOR: David Sykes – Director People and Places 

WARDS: Ambleside and Grasmere, Coniston and Crake Valley, 
Hawkshead, Windermere Applethwaite and Troutbeck, 
Windermere and Bowness North, Windermere and 
Bowness South, Staveley in Cartmel, Windermere 
Bowness North 

FORWARD PLAN: For Lake Administration Committee, Not applicable 

For Cabinet, Key Decision included in the Forward Plan 

as published April 2017 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 The adoption of the Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-22 will set out the key, new 
actions to be undertaken to secure and improve the environment of Windermere and 
the land immediately around its shores and improve the community and economic 
benefits it provides. The plan covers the next six years, building on the achievements 
from the previous two five year strategies. 

1.2 The Plan will clarify the role of the District Council, the Lake District National Park 
Authority and other delivery partners, promoting collaborative action through an 
Action Plan Delivery Group reporting to a Steering Group. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that the Lake Administration Committee and Cabinet adopt 
the Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-2022. 

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 This report is presented to both the Lake Administration Committee and the Cabinet 
as implementation the proposed Windermere - Lake Action Plan 2017-22 (‘the Plan’) 

Page 13

Item No.7



2 
 

will involve the remit and services under the jurisdiction of both decision making 
committees. The Plan is also being presented for adoption by the Lake District 
National Park Authority’s Park Strategy and Vision Committee on the 19th October 
2017. 

3.2 Windermere is a much loved and visited iconic landscape at the heart of the Lake 
District National Park and the South Lakeland District. It is central to the image and 
tourism offer of Cumbria, attracting visitors from the UK and across the world. The 
health and vitality of the communities, economy and environment of this part of the 
District and the south-east and centre of the National Park are strongly linked and 
interdependent upon the Lake. These critical links are reflected in the integrated 
approach taken in the Plan. A copy of the draft Plan is attached as Appendix 1. 

3.3 The Plan’s vision is for  

Windermere to be world class, stunningly beautiful, clean and vibrant. It 
will be a place accessed, enjoyed and understood by m
[...]
aft users. There were a mix of positive 
and critical comments. Concern had been raised regarding the scope of the plan, 
though recognising that it had been prepared on a different basis to focus on the 
gaps in activity / responsibilities of other organisations with regard to the Lake’s 
management.  

Page 15



4 
 

4.4 The consultation responses were summarised and considered by the Windermere 
Management Strategy Working Group at their meeting in July 2017. As a result, 
revisions and additions have been made to the draft plan. Appendix 2 has a copy of 
the summary and revisions.  

4.5 Whilst it is acknowledged that the draft Plan’s focus and scope is different to the 
previous Strategies and that the change is not wholly supported by all respondents to 
the consultation, it remains the advice of the Windermere Strategy Working Group 
that the revised Plan should be presented for adoption as it will focus attention and 
resources on delivery of the key actions.   A wider test for partners will be that other 
issues not forming the breakthrough actions will demonstrably be addressed through 
other strategies and plans.   

5.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

5.1 There is an option to not adopt the Plan.  This would leave the Council’s position in 
partnership working to deliver a sustainable future for the Lake in doubt and not 
promote joined up activity.  This would be of detriment to the environmental, social 
and economic potential of the Lake. This option is not recommended. 

5.2 There is an option to not adopt the Plan and commence work on an alternative plan 
which may seek to be more comprehensive and similar to previous iterations of the 
Lake Management Strategy.  This would not be conducive to achieving focus and 
risks being repetitive of other strategies already adopted for the area.  This approach 
would incur additional cost. This option is not recommended. 

6.0 LINKS TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES 

6.1 The District Council is a key organisation in any discuss
[...]
binet) 

Committee Council Section 151 
Officer 

Monitoring 
Officer 

10/09 06/10/17 or n/a 10/09 10/09 

Human 
Resource 
Services 
Manager 

Leader 

 

Ward 
Councillor(s) 

 

  

n/a n/a Ward Councillors 
consulted on the 
Draft Action Plan 

  

 

Page 19

http://democracy.southlakeland.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3670
http://democracy.southlakeland.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=123&MId=3670


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



                                                                                                                                                              APPENDIX 1 

 

Windermere – Lake Action Plan  

2017-22 

FINAL DRAFT - September 2017 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Produced by Bowfell Consulting for:  

South Lakeland District Council 

Lake District National Park Authority 

 

  

Page 21



 

2 
 

Introducing this Action Plan 

This Action Plan sets out the key new actions to be undertaken to secure and improve the 

environment of Windermere lake and the land immediately around its shores - see map 1 - and 

improve the community and economic benefits these provide. This plan covers the next five years, 

building on the achievements from the previous two five year strategies. 

Windermere lake is a much loved and visited iconic landscape at the heart of the Lake District 

National Park. It is central to the image and tourism offer of Cumbria, attracting visitors from the UK 

and across the world. 

The health and vitality of the communities, economy and environment of the south-east and centre 

of the Lake District  are strongly linked and interdependent upon Windermere. Those critical links 

are reflected in the integrated approach taken in this Action Plan. 

Our vision for Windermere  

Working with partners, stakeholders and community representatives and groups our vision for 

Windermere a
[...]
partnership, but only relating to the 
elimination of unlawful discrimination (see below, 2.0). 
 

1.1  SLDC includes “rurality” and “socio-economic disadvantage” as 
additional categories in its equality impact assessments. Although socio-
economic status and rurality are not recognised protected characteristics 
under the Equality Act, people on low incomes or in rural isolation are highly 
likely to be affected by services that are intended to support vulnerable 
people. 

 
2.0 The General Equality Duty.  

SLDC, in the exercise of its functions, should:  
a. Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 

other conduct prohibited by the Act.  
b.  Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a  

protected characteristic and those who do not.  
c.  Foster good relations between people who share  

a protected characteristic and those who  
do not.  
 

Page 73



Step 1 

Summarise the subject and expected outcomes of this EIA. 

The Lake District National Park Authority and South Lakeland District Council have 
reviewed the previous Windermere Management Strategy and developed a 
Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-22, to set out the key new actions to be 
undertaken to secure and improve the environment of Windermere and the land 
immediately around its shores, and improve the community and economic benefits 
it provides. The plan covers the next six years, building on the achievements from 
the previous two five year strategies. 

Who are your main stakeholders and list any engagement undertaken 
(include surveys, feedback forms, complaints, statistics etc.). 

The main stakeholders to this plan are: 

 Residents and visitors who currently use the Lake and its shore for 
recreation 

 Residents and visitors who may in the future use the Lake and its shore for 
recreation 

 Businesses which deliver and derive economic benefit from operating on 
and around the Lake, including ownership of adjacent land. 

 Communities around 
[...]
ligion. “Belief” includes religious and 
philosophical beliefs including lack of belief (for example, Atheism). The category includes Christianity, Islam, Judaism, Hinduism, 
Buddhism, and non religious beliefs such as Humanism. 
 
Sexual orientation: This is whether a person's sexual attraction is towards their own sex, the opposite sex or to both sexes.  
 
Socio-economic disadvantage: This includes people on low incomes, as well as issues around rural and urban deprivation, such 
as access to services and transport. Rurality should be specifically considered as South Lakeland is defined as ‘Rural-80’ – this 
means we have at least 80 percent of our population in rural settlements and larger market towns. 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



1 
 

South Lakeland District Council 

Lake Administration Committee 

6 October 2017 

Lake Windermere Fees and Charges 2018/19 

PORTFOLIO: Not Applicable 

REPORT FROM: David Sykes – Director People and Places 

REPORT AUTHOR: Jim Maguire – Community and Leisure Manager 

WARDS: All 

FORWARD PLAN: Not Applicable 

 

1.0 EXPECTED OUTCOME 

1.1 To supply members with proposals for Fees and Charges relating to 
Windermere Lake and the Lake Wardens from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 
2019. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that Lake Administration Committee:- 

(1) Approve the Fees and Charges as detailed in Appendix 1  

3.0 BACKGROUND AND PROPOSALS 

3.1 The Committee has the responsibility to set the annual Fees and Charges. 
When considering the Fees and Charges, the Committee need to take 
account of service demand, equity and value for money and the budget 
strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) requirements of the District 
Council.   The Committee is also required to ensure that the requirements of 
the Corporate Charging Policy have been followed. (Appendix 2) 

3.2  The Policy requires that consideration is given to; 

1. Why are we providing this service? 

2. Who 
[...]
unts

Cost recovery

The council wishes to make the service 

generally available, but does not wish to 

allocate its own resources to the service.

Cost recovery with 

discounts

As above, but the council is prepared to 

subsidise the service to ensure 

disadvantaged groups have access to the 

service.

Page 92



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Item No.9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Progress Report
	7 Windermere - Lake Action Plan 2017-2022
	Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-2022 - Appendix 1
	Windermere - Lake Action Plan 2017-2022 - ANNEX 1 to Appendix 1
	Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-2022 - Appendix 2
	Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-2022 - Appendix 3
	Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-2022 - Appendix 4

	8 Lake Windermere Fees and Charges 2018/19
	Lake Windermere Fees and Charges 2018-19 - Appendix 1
	Lake Windermere Fees and Charges 2018-19 - Appendix 2

	9 Update on Commercial Leases and Encroachments
	PART II Update on Commercial Leases and Encroachments - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


7 
06.10.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LAKE ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Lake Administration Committee held in the 
Marchesi Centre, Holly Road, Windermere on Friday, 6 October 2017, at 10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 
 

 Sue Sanderson (Chairman) 
Brenda Gray (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Andrew Butcher 

Stan Collins 
Gill Gardner 

 

John Holmes 
Dyan Jones 

Annie Rawlinson 
 

Vivienne Rees 
Phil Walker 

David Williams 
 

Representing Lakes Parish Council 
 

Leslie Johnson 
 

Fiona Sparrow 
 

Philip Thompson 
 

Representing Windermere Town Council 
 

Jennifer Borer 
 

Leith Hallatsch 
 

  
 

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors Roger Bingham, David 
Evans, Mel Mackie, Graham Vincent and Mark Wilson, and Windermere Town Councillor 
Kathleen Atkinson. 
 

Officers 
 

Frankie Flannigan Lake and Parking Services Officer 

Julia Krier Solicitor (Property and Contracts) 

Anthea Lowe Solicitor to the Council 

Jim Maguire Community and Leisure Manager 

Paul Rogers Assistant Committee Services Officer 

Simon Rowley Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services 

David Sykes Director People and Places 

 

LA/16 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the Chairman be authorised to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Committee held on 30 June 2017. 
 

LA/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interest were raised. 
 

LA/18 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That the item in Part II of the agenda be dealt with following the exclusion of 
the press and public. 
 



8 
06.10.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

LA/19 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
have been received in respect of this meeting.  
 

LA/20 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Director People and Places presented a report updating Members on progress made 
on decisions taken at previous meetings of the Committee. He referred to the situation 
relating to Windermere Management Strategy as outlined in the report, and informed 
Members that the item on the Agenda relating to Windermere – Lake Action Plan 2017-
2022 would update the Committee on the matter. 
 
The Director People and Places advised that a meeting of the Lake User Forum had taken 
place on 25 September 2017 and a copy of the minutes for the meeting would be circulated 
to Members for information once received. He informed Members that the remit of the User 
Forum in relation to Lake Action Plan and how the Forum would interact with the Plan 
together with issues on the Lake had been raised at the meeting and would be discussed 
further at a meeting of the Forum in early November. 
 
With regard to works relating to the shower block at Ferry Nab Boathouse, the Lake and 
Parking Services Officer advised that work to rectify floor levels together with the installation 
of new doors would be completed within the next two weeks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/21 WINDERMERE - LAKE ACTION PLAN 2017-2022  
 
The Director People and Places presented a report which requested the Committee to 
consider adopting the draft Windermere Lake Action Plan 2017-2022. The Plan set out the 
key new actions to be undertaken to secure and improve the environment of Lake 
Windermere and land immediately around its shores and improve the community and 
economic benefits the Lake provided. It was intended that the draft Plan would build on the 
achievements of the two previous five year Lake Plans. 
 
The Director People and Places circulated an updated ‘designed’ final draft version of the 
Lake Action Plan to Members at the meeting. 
 
Appendix 1 to the Agenda report had been revised as follows which was reflected in the 
final draft version circulated at the meeting:- 
 
(i) a map was included on page 22; 
(ii) minor amendments had been made to paragraph 5.3; 
(iii) the words ‘Figure 1’ had been included in the second paragraph on page 34; 
(iv) a map was included as Map 2 on page 37. 
 
The Director People and Places emphasised that the draft Plan would be considered by the 
Lake District National Park Authority (LDNPA) on 19 October and by Cabinet on 25 October 
2017. 
 
The Director People and Places informed Members that it was the aim of the Plan to 
promote partnership and collaborative working and deliver a positive future for the Lake. 
The Plan recognised that there were other partnerships and strategic plans which guide 
and facilitate projects and actions which benefit the Lake and surrounding communities and 



9 
06.10.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

environments. The draft Plan before the Committee did not seek to duplicate or restate the 
fundamentals of those partnerships and strategic plans. The draft Plan focused on a series 
of breakthrough actions which were not covered elsewhere and were set out in the Plan. 
Although the focus and scope of the draft Plan had not been wholly supported by all 
respondents to the consultation, the Windermere Strategy Working Group had advised that 
the Plan be presented for adoption as it would focus attention on the resources and delivery 
of the key actions. The draft Plan had, however, been revised in response to consultation. 
 
The Director People and Places emphasised that the draft Plan set out a series of 
breakthrough actions which would develop various schemes for future consideration. Bids 
for resources would need to be made at that time. He drew attention to the suggestion in 
the report that an Action Plan Delivery group be established and would include Lake users 
and other group representatives to coordinate actions and other initiatives. It was proposed 
to establish a Member Steering Group comprising representatives from LDNPA and Lake 
Administration Committee to oversee and review the Action Plan. The Steering Group 
would evolve from the Windermere Management Strategy Working Group. 
 
Several Members felt that the draft Plan was clear and straight forward and commended 
the draft Plan. 
 
Councillor Sue Sanderson, Chairman of the Committee, informed Members that to deliver 
the actions proposed in the draft Plan would require collaborative working with LDNPA and 
various other organisations that were engaging with the Council on current Lake initiatives. 
She advised that all proposed actions would be monitored and regular reports would be 
presented to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft Windermere Lake Action Plan 2017-2022 be adopted. 
 

LA/22 LAKE WINDERMERE FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19  
 
The Community and Leisure Manager presented a report which requested the Committee 
to consider proposals for Fees and Charges relating to Windermere Lake from 1 April 2018 
to 31 March 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Fees and Charges as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved. 
 

LA/23 PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12 A of the Act as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 by virtue of the paragraphs indicated. 
 

LA/24 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASES AND ENCROACHMENTS 
 
- Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information) 
- Paragraph 5 - Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 

be maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
The Solicitor to the Council presented a report which provided Members with an update 
about commercial leases and annual encroachments around the Lake and the current 



10 
06.10.2017 Lake Administration Committee 
 

 

position in relation to debt recovery actions. Progress on debt recovery had been 
maintained and significant reductions had been made since the previous report. She would 
be reporting to the next Committee meeting with regard to longer term encroachment 
agreements. 
 
Several Members expressed their thanks to the legal team for its work in achieving the 
substantial reduction in outstanding debts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

LA/25 RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 


